
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1422  (REHEARING) 

LUHO HEARING DATE: July 31, 2023 CASE REVIEWER: Chris Grandlienard, AICP 

 
BACKGROUND:  This variance application was heard at the April 24, 2023 Land Use Hearing Officer meeting.  
The hearing officer denied the requested variance (fence height) on May 15, 2023.  The applicant then sought a 
reconsideration of the matter as provided in LDC Section 10.02.03.I and the hearing officer granted the request 
for a rehearing on the application. 
 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance for an existing fence and gate on three commonly owned 
parcels zoned RDC-12.  

 
VARIANCE(S):  
Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.a., fences over four feet in height shall not be allowed within required front yards in 
residential districts, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. The applicant requests a 2-
foot increase to the maximum permitted height to allow a 6-foot-high fence and gate within the required front 
yards on the south side of the subject parcels along Palm River Road. 

 
 

FINDINGS: 
 
 The subject fence is the subject of a Code Enforcement Case # CE21016372 which has been placed in the case 

file for this this application. 
 
 Per LDC Sections 6.07.02.A.2 and 6.04.03.F, a maximum height of 2.5 feet is permitted for fences within 

motorist visibility triangles at the intersection of roadways and driveways. Approval of this variance, if granted, 
does not obviate the need to comply with this requirement and may necessitate the redesign or relocation of the 
subject fence. 

 
 

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances does 
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not 
limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF

Attachments:  Application
                         Site Plan
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement
                        Current Deed               
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_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

IMPORTANT

_______________________ 

Received April 7, 2023 
Development Services

22-1422



Please see attached information: 

1. Revised variance application to include confirmation of dwellings on parcels and correct 
section number. 

2. Updated survey to include both parcels. 
3. Three images of the fence 
4. Deed for parcels 5214 & 5216 Palm River Road 
5. Revised Information sheet signed.  

Received April 7, 2023 
Development Services

22-1422
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Please see attached information: 

1. Revised variance application to include confirmation of dwellings on parcels and correct 
section number. 

2. Updated survey to include both parcels. 
3. Three images of the fence 
4. Deed for parcels 5214 & 5216 Palm River Road 
5. Revised Information sheet signed.  
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_____________________________ 

“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

8 of 11 0 /2022

Our property has been designated as an agricutlrual use. We have several animals on the 
property that need to be secured. We previously had a 6 foot fence that was damaged in a 
storm. We have replaced that fence which is now a violation according to the code enforcement 
notice that we recieved. 

3.10.07 (b)
B.Wood fences shall be picket or rail style with a maximum height of four feet and maximum 
opacity of 50 percent. Said fences shall be constructed of pressurized wood and shall be painted. 
Wood fences that do not conform with these requirements shall not be permitted in any yard.
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_____________________________ 

9 of 11 0 /2022

We have an agricultural expemtion and several animails on the property that could cause harm 
to adjacent properties if they got out. We have goats and emus which could escape with a 4 foot 
fence.

As a property deemed for agricultural use we are simply seeking to protect and secure the 
animals on our property. The six foot fence allows us to keep the animals contained to our 
property and prevent them from wandering into adjacent properties or roadways. 

The fence was a six foot fence before and did not cause any issues to the surrounding properties 
or area. 

This is a simple request to allow for something that the property previously had. Our fence was 
simply replaced due to damage. The agricultural exemption provides that we are allowed animals 
on our property. The animals that we have may face vulnurabilities with a four foot fence. 

We are a legal agricultural property with a green belt exemption. We are simply seeking to have 
a proper fence to protect and secure the animals. 

We would appreciate the opportunity to secure and protect the animals, it would be a hardship if 
the animals got put. Goats have a tendency to climb and we have the 6 foot fence to keep the 
animals secure. We had a six foot fence since the purchase in 2007. We recently had to replace 
the fence due to damage from a storm and that is when we were cited. 
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From: Mayts, Jr., Andrew J.
To: Mason, Carmen
Cc: Hunt, Eileen; Nicholas, Steven E.
Subject: Motion for Reconsideration
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2023 4:53:22 PM
Attachments: image913732.png

 

External email: Use caution when clicking on links, opening attachments or replying to this email.

 
Good Afternoon Ms. Mason:
 
The undersigned represents Mr. and Mrs.  Mezrah Pursuant to Section 10.02.03 (I), Michael and
Nicole Mezrah (collectively "Mezrah") hereby move for reconsideration of the  Land Use Hearing
Officer's Decision regarding a variance request to fence requirements in application number VAR 22-
1422.  The Land Use Hearing Officer's decision on May 15, 2023 denying an increase to the
maximum height by two-feet of the fence and gate on three lots at 5210, 5214, and 5216 Palm River
Road (the "Subject Property") mistakenly failed to take into consideration all the evidence necessary
to properly adjudicate the variance request.   The Land Use Hearing Officer mistakenly failed to
properly take into account all evidence that established Mezrah's hardship and practical difficulty in
relation to the Subject Property. Additionally, new evidence for consideration is presented below.
 
Specifically, the Land Use Hearing Officer mistakenly failed to take into account evidence
establishing the substantial fluctuations in the land grade of the Subject Property. These fluctuations
ultimately alter the final height of the fencing on the Subject Property. The land grading is part of the
physical characteristics of the Subject Property and causes a significant change in the final height of
the fencing.  Moreover, the Land Use Hearing Officer failed to consider the offer made by the
Appellants to make modifications to the gate and entrance to ensure they comply with the 60%
opaque minimum in the front yard in order to meet any exception requirements.
 
Mezrah has also obtained new evidence, which by due diligence could not have been discovered in
time for the original hearing, that they have the ability to move the front gate at 5210 Palm River
Road back to an acceptable distance to ensure an open and clear view of Palm River Road which
would create unobstructed site accessibility to the collector road.
 
Thank you for your consideration. Please kindly confirm receipt of this email and reach out to me
with any questions.
 
Best 

Andrew J. Mayts, Jr.
Attorney at Law



Bank of America Plaza, Suite 2800
101 East Kennedy Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33602
Direct 813.227.2248 | Fax 813.229.1660
amayts@shumaker.com | bio | LinkedIn

Confidentiality Statement: This electronic message contains information from the law firm of Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, and may be confidential
or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this electronic message in error, please
notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail or telephone 800.444.6659.



From: Pamela Hatley
To: Mason, Carmen
Subject: RE: 22-1422 Motion for Reconsideration
Date: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 4:12:23 PM
Attachments: image001.png

 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links, opening attachments or replying to this email.

Good afternoon Carmen,
 
Reconsideration is granted based on the applicant’s newly discovered evidence and excusable
neglect. LDC s. 10.02.03.I.1.a. and c.
 
 
 

From: Mason, Carmen <MasonC@hillsboroughcounty.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 3:07 PM
To: Pamela Hatley <pamela@pamelajohatley.com>
Subject: 22-1422 Motion for Reconsideration
 
Good afternoon,
Please see the below reconsideration request.
 
 

From: Mayts, Jr., Andrew J. <amayts@shumaker.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2023 4:53 PM
To: Mason, Carmen <MasonC@hillsboroughcounty.org>
Cc: Hunt, Eileen <ehunt@Shumaker.com>; Nicholas, Steven E. <snicholas@shumaker.com>
Subject: Motion for Reconsideration
 
 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links, opening attachments or replying to this email.
 
 
Good Afternoon Ms. Mason:
 
The undersigned represents Mr. and Mrs.  Mezrah Pursuant to Section 10.02.03 (I), Michael and
Nicole Mezrah (collectively "Mezrah") hereby move for reconsideration of the  Land Use Hearing
Officer's Decision regarding a variance request to fence requirements in application number VAR 22-
1422.  The Land Use Hearing Officer's decision on May 15, 2023 denying an increase to the
maximum height by two-feet of the fence and gate on three lots at 5210, 5214, and 5216 Palm River
Road (the "Subject Property") mistakenly failed to take into consideration all the evidence necessary
to properly adjudicate the variance request.   The Land Use Hearing Officer mistakenly failed to
properly take into account all evidence that established Mezrah's hardship and practical difficulty in
relation to the Subject Property. Additionally, new evidence for consideration is presented below.



 
Specifically, the Land Use Hearing Officer mistakenly failed to take into account evidence
establishing the substantial fluctuations in the land grade of the Subject Property. These fluctuations
ultimately alter the final height of the fencing on the Subject Property. The land grading is part of the
physical characteristics of the Subject Property and causes a significant change in the final height of
the fencing.  Moreover, the Land Use Hearing Officer failed to consider the offer made by the
Appellants to make modifications to the gate and entrance to ensure they comply with the 60%
opaque minimum in the front yard in order to meet any exception requirements.
 
Mezrah has also obtained new evidence, which by due diligence could not have been discovered in
time for the original hearing, that they have the ability to move the front gate at 5210 Palm River
Road back to an acceptable distance to ensure an open and clear view of Palm River Road which
would create unobstructed site accessibility to the collector road.
 
Thank you for your consideration. Please kindly confirm receipt of this email and reach out to me
with any questions.
 
Best 

Andrew J. Mayts, Jr.
Attorney at Law

Bank of America Plaza, Suite 2800
101 East Kennedy Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33602
Direct 813.227.2248 | Fax 813.229.1660
amayts@shumaker.com | bio | LinkedIn

Confidentiality Statement: This electronic message contains information from the law firm of Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, and may
be confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the
intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have
received this electronic message in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail or telephone 800.444.6659.
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04/14/2023Christopher Grandlienard
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04/24/2023
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From: Mike Mezrah
To: Mason, Carmen
Cc: Andy Mayts
Subject: Representation
Date: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 3:02:04 PM

External email: Use caution when clicking on links, opening attachments or replying to this email.

Please note that Mr. mayts and Shumaker law firm are representing myself and my wife, Michael and NNicole
Mezrah. Thank you.

Mike Mezrah
Cell- 813-926-1691
Email: Mike@mezrah.com
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